THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AURORA

By-law Number 5395-12

BEING A BY-LAW to adopt a Municipal Emergency Management Program and to establish an Emergency Response Plan.

WHEREAS subsection 2.1(1) of the *Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. E.9, as amended (the "Act"), states that every municipality shall develop and implement an emergency management program and the council of the municipality shall by by-law adopt the emergency management program;

AND WHEREAS subsection 3(1) of the Act states that every municipality shall formulate an emergency plan governing the provision of necessary services during an emergency and the procedures under and the manner in which employees and other persons will respond to the emergency and that Council shall by by-law adopt the emergency response plan;

AND WHEREAS the Incident Management System (IMS) doctrine for use in Ontario has been developed by Emergency Management Ontario (EMO) that provides standardized organizational structures, functions, processes and terminology for use at all levels of emergency response in Ontario;

AND WHEREAS subsection 3(6) of the Act states that every municipality shall review and, if necessary, revise its emergency plan every year;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of Town of Aurora (the "Town") deems it necessary and expedient to enact a by-law to adopt a Municipal Emergency Management Program and to establish an Emergency Response Plan;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AURORA ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT the Town Emergency Response Plan attached as Schedule "A" to this Bylaw is hereby adopted.
- 2. THAT Annex "B" of the Emergency Response Plan may be amended from time to time by the Town Clerk, whose responsibility shall be to retain an up-to-date copy of Annex "B" to this By-law.
- 3. THAT in the event of any dispute with respect to Annex "B" of this By-law, the information contained in Annex "B" held by the Town Clerk shall be deemed to be correct.
- 4. THAT By-law Number 5200-10 be and is hereby repealed.
- 5. THAT this By-law shall come into full force and effect on the date of final passage hereof.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 10th DAY OF APRIL, 2012.

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 10th DAY OF APRIL, 2012.

GEOFFREY DAWE, MAYOR
JOHN D. LEACH, TOWN CLERK